ALSATIAN DOGS ORDINANCE 1970

No. 52 of 1970

An Ordinance to amend the Alsatian Dogs Ordinance 1934–1957

[Assented to 8 December, 1970]

B^E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:---

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Alsatian Short title and citation Dogs Ordinance 1970.

(2.) The Alsatian Dogs Ordinance 1934-1957 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the *Alsatian Dogs Ordinance* 1934-1970.

2. After section 6 of the Principal Ordinance the following section is added:—

"7. Nothing in this Ordinance applies to a person who keeps Exemption an Alsatian dog, or to such a dog, if—

- (∞) the dog is a pure-bred German Shepherd dog;
- (b) the dog is kept in the City of Darwin or the Town of Alice Springs;
- (c) the dog is registered as a pure-bred German Shepherd dog with the association known as the North Australian Canine Association and the association known as the German Shepherd Dog Club of the Northern Territory; and
- (d) the Registrar of the North Australian Canine Association certifies that he is satisfied that the dog—
 - (i) has satisfied the requirements of the rules of the German Shepherd Dog Club of the Northern Territory as the requirements to be satisfied before a pure-bred German Shepherd dog is regarded as a companion dog; or
 - (ii) is being trained for the purpose of satisfying those requirements.".

•

·